




















































































Ratified March 25, 2013 
Page 1 of 2 

 
Tentative Agreement 

between 
Saginaw Township Educational Office Personnel  

and 
Saginaw Township Community Schools 

 
Collective Bargaining Agreement Extension Until June 30, 2017 

 
 
The Saginaw Township Educational Office Personnel affiliated MESP/MEA/NEA, hereinafter 
the Union, as well as the Saginaw Township Community Schools, hereinafter the Employer, has 
met  to negotiate a successor to their collective bargaining agreement which expires June 30, 
2013. Once again, the budget forecast is bleak. In light of the anticipated 2013-2014 budget, 
wherein anticipated expenses are greater than anticipated revenues, this tentative agreement has 
been reached. 
 
The wages paid to employees represented by the Union account for about five and one-half 
percent (5.5%) of all wages paid by the district.  To provide savings in proportion to the wages 
paid to STEOP-represented employees and in light of health insurance costs and probable 
reduction in staff, the parties’ representatives unanimously recommend ratification by the Union 
and by the Employer of the following tentative agreement. 
  

1. The terms and conditions of the parties’ current collective bargaining agreement, (i.e., 
the agreement covering the period from July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2011 extended 
to June 30, 2012, and extended to June 30, 2013) will remain in effect without 
change, except as noted below. 
 

2. The contract will remain in effect until June 30, 2017. 
 
3. The present Salary Schedule remains unchanged, (i.e., 2010-2011; 2011-2012; and 

2012-2013) will be the Secretary Salary Schedule for 2013-2014. 
 

4. Only during the July 1, 2012 – June 30, 2013 and July 1, 2013 – June 30, 2014  Fiscal 
Years, and not thereafter unless otherwise negotiated, the employees’ compensation 
will be reduced by two and one-half percent (2.5%), i.e., the projected annual 
earnings less 2.5% will become the “salary” paid to the employee. 

 
5. The coverage provisions of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (PPACA) 

that become effective in 2014 may have implications for the employees covered by 
this agreement.  Exactly how they will be affected by law is still not completely 
known.  The parties will negotiate any changes required to comply with the law 
beginning no later than November 1, 2013.  It is the parties’ intent that such 
negotiations have a cost neutral result for the district. If the parties fail to reach a 
timely agreement, the employer is free to implement a solution for employees 
covered under the collective bargaining agreement as it determines is appropriate.  



Tentative Agreement  
STEOP Contract Extension until June 30, 2017 
 

Ratified March 25, 2013 
Page 2 of 2 

The coverage in effect as of July 1, 2012 will continue to be available to employees 
on the same basis until at least June 20, 214   Other plans with different cost  may be 
offered to insure compliance with the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act 
(PPACA). 

 
6. If the 2013-2014 General Fund revenues exceed expenses, 5.5 % of the excess will be 

paid to active STEA members in November 2014. This will be determined using the 
fiscal year end audit that has been presented to the Board of Education. General Fund 
revenues do not include restricted financial gifts or sales of property. Such payment 
will be a one-time payment which will not be made part of the salary schedule. 

 
7. Economic re-openers for 2014-2015, and 2015-2016 and 2016-2017 

 
8. As soon as practicable following ratification a current collective bargaining 

agreement will be printed and distributed that reflects the parties’ current agreement 
including modification due to changes in various laws.  
 

 
 
 

Recommended by the Interest Based Bargain Team 
Luann Bugbee 

Van Collins 
Diane Davis 

Jane Grantham  
Jan Kennelly 

  Lisa McNeil 
Kay Pearson 

Tony Skowronski 
 


	STCS_Secretaries_STEOP_extended_to_2013
	STEOP Tentative Agreement for ext to 6-30-17 Naming

